
 

MEETING 
 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 27TH OCTOBER, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING LINK: https://bit.ly/3je2wPU  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE AND CONTRACTS COMMITTEE 
(Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin , 

Vice Chairman: Councillor Thomas Smith 
 

Councillors 
 

Anthony Finn 

Kathy Levine 

 

Barry Rawlings 

Arjun Mittra 

 

Julian Teare  

Alex Prager 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Geof Cooke 

Ammar Naqvi 

Lisa Rutter 

Alison Moore 

Golnar Bokaei 

John Marshall 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before the date of the 
committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 10AM, Thursday 22 October. 
Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida at salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Salar Rida 020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 

https://bit.ly/3je2wPU


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

5 - 10 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Chief Financial Officer Report Forecast Outturn Month 5  
 

11 - 28 

8.   Q1 2020/21 Contracts Performance Report  
 

29 - 56 

9.   Year 6/7 Review of Capita Contracts  
 

57 - 66 

10.   Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall LLP - Update Report  
 

67 - 86 

11.   Depot Relocation  
 

To Follow 

12.   Leisure Centre Delivery  
 

87 - 100 

13.   Brent Cross  
 

101 - 124 

14.   Finchley Lido Leisure Centre: Remedial Programme  
 

125 - 138 

15.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

139 - 142 

16.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

17.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 

 

18.   Brent Cross (Exempt)  
 

143 - 146 



 
 
     

19.   Finchley Lido Leisure Centre: Remedial Programme (Exempt)  
 

147 - 150 

20.   Any Other Exempt Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida 020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
15 June 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Arjun Mittra 
Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chairman of the Committee, Councillor Peter Zinkin welcomed all attendees to the 
virtual meeting. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Financial 
Performance and Contracts Committee held on 29 January 2019 be agreed as a 
correct record.  
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made during the meeting: 
 

Councillor  Agenda Item(s) Declaration 

John Marshall 9 Non-pecuniary interest 
by virtue of being a 
Council appointed 
Director of Re 

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 
The Chairman sought agreement to alter the order of the items on the agenda.  
The Committee agreed to move discussion on the Members items to the end of the 
agenda, to allow any points raised during discussion of the various reports to take place 
first and any outstanding concerns raised to subsequently be addressed at the end of the 
meeting.  
 
The Committee also agreed to discuss Item 8 on the agenda before Item 7. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
6.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT OUTTURN MONTH 12 (MARCH 2020) 

(ITEM 8 ON THE AGENDA)  
 
The Chairman introduced the item and invited Anisa Darr, Director of Finance and Ben 
Jay, Assistant Director of Finance to present and summarise the report.  
 
The Director of Finance informed the Committee that had Covid-19 not happened, the 
Council’s financial position for 19/20 would have ended in a favourable position and 
significantly better than had been anticipated at the last meeting with the ability to add to 
back to reserves, always recognising that reserve usage had been budgeted.  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance raised the following key points: 

- That a key concern raised by Councillors had been the use of reserves and as of 
month 12 this had significantly improved since the last meeting, with a net 
contribution to reserves 
[...]
roduced the Members item in his name which requested a report be 
brought back to the committee on the robustness of the financial state of Capita and their 
ability to deliver services in Barnet.  
 
The Chairman proposed that officers circulate the latest annual update, which included a 
contingency plan, to Councillor Mittra and that any specific questions not covered within 
that report could then be picked up with officers (Action – Assistant Director of Finance). 
The Chairman also said that if events changed or an emergency arose, a report would 
be circulated and an emergency committee would take place to make any decisions. 
However, he commented that there was nothing to suggest that Members needed to be 
alarmed about the financial state of Capita, but concerns were noted.  
The Chairman agreed to have a discussion with Councillor Mittra and officers on what 
information could be published in future for Members to review.  
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Officers apologised for the Committee work programme not being included within the 
agenda and agreed for the most up to date version to be published and circulated to 
Members.  
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.27 pm 
 
 

10



   
 

 
 

Summary 
This report contains a summary of the Council’s revenue and capital forecast outturn for the 
financial year 2020/21 as at Month 5 (31 August 2020).  It also contains information on the 
level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 August 2020. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee 

1. Notes the significant pressure placed on the Council’s finances by the pandemic 
and the operational response to it. 

2. Notes the level of government financial support received in support of the local 
pandemic response.  

3. Notes the current view on use of reserves, and the outlook.  
4. Notes the current financial forecast outturn for 2020/21 for General Fund services, 

Housing (HRA), Schools (DSG) and capital budgets, and also notes the level of 
uncertainty within that forecast.  

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Contracts Committee 

 

27 October 2020 

Title  
Chief Financial Officer Report  

Forecast Outturn Month 5 (July 2020) 

Report of Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Ben Jay, Assistant Director of Finance 

ben.jay@barnet.gov.uk    

11

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:paul.clarke@barnet.gov.uk


   
 
1. Summary  

 

1.1 This report sets out the Council’s financial forecast outturn position for the 2020/21 financial 
year as at Month 5 (31st August 2020) and presents the current estimate of the impact of the 
C19 pandemic on the Council’s finances during 2020/21. It is the first report on the financial 
position of the council in the current year to a member Committee. Future meetings of the 
Committee will receive the latest update in line with the date of the meeting.  

 

1.2 At its meeting on 15 June, the Committee received an early view on the financial implication 
of the pandemic for the Council’s finances. At that time, it was estimated that the operational 
cost falling within the current financial year may be £52.4m, and that £26.2m of funding had 
been announced, leaving an unfunded gap estimated at £26.2m.  

 

1.3 After the June FPCC meeting, on 2 July, MHCLG announced an additional package of funding 
for local councils including three key measures 

 A further tranche of un-ringfenced funding;  

 The opportunity to recover income losses from MHCLG (the first 5% of the loss to be borne 
by the council, with the remaining 95% being split between a portion (25% of 95%) being 
born by the council and a portion (75% of 95%) being recoverable from MHCLG. 

 The scope to recover collection fund losses over the following 3 years (these are usually to 
be recovered fully in the next year) 

[...]
  

 

Officers Recommendations 

The committee is asked to review the Quarter 1 (Q1) 2020/21 performance for the back-
office functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Building 
Control, Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium, Environmental Health, Strategic Planning, 
Regeneration and Highway Service delivered by Regional Enterprise (Capita); the 
housing services delivered by The Barnet Group; the legal services delivered by HB 
Public Law and education and skills service delivered by Cambridge Education. 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

 27 October 2020 

Title  
Q1 2020/21 Contracts Performance 
Report  

Report of Director (Commercial and Customer Services) 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Clare Hargreaves, Performance Monitoring Manager 
clare.hargreaves@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management 
tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk 

29

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:elaine.tuck@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:tim.campbell@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of performance for the council’s contracted 

services for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2020/21. The report covers delivery from the Customer 
and Support Group (CSG) (Capita), Regional Enterprise (Re) (Capita), The Barnet 
Group (TBG); HB Public Law and Cambridge Education. 

 
 
Overview  
 
1.2 Q1 covers the period 1st April to 30th June 2020, the period when the Covid-19 

pandemic and lockdown measures were at their height.  During this period, the 
council and its strategic partners were required to focus their efforts and resources 
on delivering critical services and responding to the pandemic.  Many services were 
prevented from operating in their normal way and staff were redeployed from their 
usual roles into supporting the pandemic response.  Some services, such as 
Revenues & Benefits and Customer Services, had to comple
[...]
es-plans-and-
performance/equality-and-diversity 

 
17. Corporate Parenting 

 
17.1 In line with Children and Social Work Act 2017, the council has a duty to consider 

Corporate Parenting Principles in decision-making across the council.  There are no 
implications for Corporate Parenting in relation to this report.    

 
18. Consultation and Engagement 

 
18.1 Obtaining customer feedback is part of the contract management process to inform 

service delivery, service development and service improvement. 
 

19. Insight 
 

19.1 The report identifies performance information in relation to the council’s contracted 
services for Quarter 1 (Q1) 2020/21.  The report covers delivery from the Customer 
and Support Group (CSG) (Capita), Regional Enterprise (RE) (Capita), The Barnet 
Group (TBG), Cambridge Education and HB Public Law. 

 
20. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
20.1 None. 

56

https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/policies-plans-and-performance/equality-and-diversity


 

 

 

Summary 

 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the Year 6/7 Review of Capita 

contracts.  The report also provides an overview of Capita’s half-year results, which were 

published in August 2020. 

 

Officer Recommendations  

That the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee: 

1. Notes that work on the Year 6/7 Review has restarted;  

2. Notes that a further report on the detailed plan for conducting the Review will 

be brought to this Committee in December 2020; and  

3. Notes Capita’s half-year results. 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 
27 October 2020 

Title  Year 6/7 Review of Capita Contracts  

Report of Director, Commercial and Customer Services 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  
Deborah Hinde – Director, Commercial and Customer 
Services 
deborah.hin
[...]
.uk/documents/s57531/Year%206%20and%20Y7
%20review%20ToR.pdf 

 
6.2. Report to Financial Performance and Contracts Committee, 18th March 2020: 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58379/Year%2067%20Review%
20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf 
 

6.3. Report to Financial Performance and Contracts Committee, 15th June 2020: 
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58926/Yr%206-
7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf 

65

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s57531/Year%206%20and%20Y7%20review%20ToR.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s57531/Year%206%20and%20Y7%20review%20ToR.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58379/Year%2067%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58379/Year%2067%20Review%20of%20Capita%20Contracts.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58926/Yr%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s58926/Yr%206-7%20Review%20FPC%20report.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This paper updates the Committee on the position with the Loan Agreement with Saracens 

Copthall LLP. 

 

Officer Recommendations  

That the Committee: 

1. Notes the position on the Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall LLP. 

2. Notes the proposed next steps set out in paragraphs 4.1-4.3. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee 

 
27 October 2020 

Title  
Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall 
LLP – Update Report 

Report of Deputy Chief Executive 

Wards All  

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          
Appendix A – Chief Officer Decision dated 26 August 2020 
Appendix B – Delegated Powers Report dated 28 September 
2020 

Officer Contact Details  
Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive LBB, 020 8359 4716  
cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk   

67

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:cath.shaw@barnet.gov.uk


1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

1.1. On 23rd October 2018 the Policy and Resources Committee authorised the 

council 
[...]
new or amended gas/ 

electricity/telecoms/ water / drainage 

connections and routes 

£1,354,744 

Highways Works required to the public highway to 

meet statutory requirements or to improve 

safety 

£247,530 

Ground 

conditions 

Works relating to unforeseen ground 

conditions or removal of contamination 

£1,189,574 

 

GLL Additional items /changes requested by 

partner GLL and approved by the Council.  

£185,847 

 

FFE Furniture, Fittings and Equipment £322,763 

 

Other  Items not included in above categories (eg, 

programme acceleration, Secure by 

Design Requirements, Tree planting)  

£1,687,205 

Total - £4,987,664 

 

 
The final capital account has been confirmed at £40,940,915. The project has achieved an 
annual average of c£1.6m of revenue to be generated from the leisure management contract, 
thus delivering a cost neutral service and a positive financial improvement of £2.6m.  
 
This report sets out the current position of the project and the outcomes achieved. 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note the content of this Report updating on the position of 
the Leisure Centre Projects at New Barnet and Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre. 

88



 

 

 

 

 

  

89



 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of the current position for the delivery of the New 
Barnet and Copthall Leisure Centres. 
 

1.2 In 2012/13 as part of the Medium Financial Term Strategy (MTFS) the Council 
embarked on a review of leisure services, with the subsequent initiation of the Sport 
and Physical Activity (SPA) Project. Following the establishment of an Outline 
Business Case, extensive research and stakeholder engagement the project took a 
strategic and methodological approach in defining and shaping a future leisure 
offer.  
 

1.3 The Revised Outline Business Case approved by Policy & Resources Committee 
(2014/15) endorsed recommendations which enabled the project to be defined by 
the following ou
[...]
o meet its delivery obligations in 
respect of the Brent Cross (BX) project. It should be read in conjunction with the introductory 
report considered by the Committee in January 2020 and the latest quarterly progress report 
to the Housing and Growth Committee on 14 September 2020.  This report provides an update 
on the individual contracts placed by the council in anticipation of a further report in December 
reviewing the financial performance and contracts going forward.  

 

 

Financial Performance and Contracts 

Committee 

27 October 2020 

Title  Brent Cross 

Report of Director of Growth  

Wards All 

Status 

Public with accompanying exempt report (By virtue of 

paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 

1972) 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix 1 – Plan:  Council delivery works 
Appendix 2 – MHCLG Grant Agreement: Key Characteristics  
Appendix 3 – Updated milestones  
Appendix 4 – Delivery Partners 
Appendix 5 – BX Contracts List.  

Officer Contact Details  
Karen Mercer, Programme Director   

Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk, 0208 359 7563 

101

AGENDA ITEM 13

mailto:Karen.Mercer@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

Officers Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to note    
 

1) The Train Operating Compound and replacement Sidings have now been 
completed and successfully handed back to Network Rail; 
 

2) The Contracts placed and changes since January 2020 as set out in paragraphs 
1.9 of this Report.  
 

3) That the council working with Mace, Network Rail, HM Government (HMG) and its 
delivery partners are finalising the revised integrated programme.  Once 
approved, this will form the baseline for future reporting and performance 
monitoring. 
 

4) The Brent Cross West delivery team (now transferred to Mace) are undertaking a 
deep dive review on the anticipated final cost as set out in paragraph 1.15 of this 
report.  This will be subject to an independent peer review within Mace due to 
take place in 
[...]
with GLL and consultation with HB Public Law. The conclusion of this was 
agreed in June 2020.  

This report outlines the extent of the remedial programme which has been co-ordinated 
and requests for the Committee to note the progress against delivering the priority works 
required.  

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. The Committee note the extent of the remedial programme at Finchley Lido 
Leisure Centre, associated delivery timescales and the Councils 
responsibilities as per the Leisure Management Contract (2018-2028).  

 
 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 

1.1 The Council in partnership with GLL commissioned Solution Consulting Engineers 
Ltd (SCE) in December 2018 to carry out an inspection of the existing roof to the 
main swimming pool at Finchley Lido Leisure Centre and report on its structural 
condition. 
 

1.2 The SCE report noted a number of areas of cracking within the roof beams and 
corrosion within the steel columns.  Due to the nature of the defect and limited 
survey data available (ie restriction to access at height) it was deemed necessary 
to close access to the wet-side facility on health and safety grounds in March 
2019. The Council subsequently appointed Capita to review the SCE report and 
provide recommendations for a remedial programme whilst support in manging all 
aspects of the repair works including, but not limited to:  

 

 Due diligence;  

 Remedial design proposals;  

 Scoping and instructing intrusive investigations;  

 Detailed design proposals;  

 Contractor Procurement;  

 Management of the construction activities;  

 Handover and aftercare.  
 

1.3 A programme of further intrusive investigations took place from April 2019, which 
was completed independently by GBG Structural Services. The assessment 
included visual inspections, physical measurements, intrusive inspections and 
sampling, timber resistographic drilling, endoscopic investigation and ultrasonic 
thickness testing to assess the roof beams and stee

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Financial Performance and Contracts Committee 

 
27 October 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Peter Zinkin (Chairman) 

Councillor Thomas Smith (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anthony Finn 
Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

Councillor Alex Prager 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 
Councillor Golnar Bokaei (Subtitute)  

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Julian Teare 
 

 
 

 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin, Chairman of the Financial Performance and Contracts 
Committee welcomed all attendees to the virtual meeting. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Julian Teare who was substituted by Councillor 
Golnar Bokaei.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The following declarations were made: 
 

Councillor Agenda 
Item(s) 

Declaration 

Peter Zinkin 13 Declared Other Interest in relation to 
agenda item 13 by virtue of being a 
Council-appointed Member of the 
North London Waste Authority. 

Barry Rawlings 7 Declared Other Interest in relation to 
agenda item 7 by virtue of being a 
School Governor for Hollickwood 
School  

 
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 



 

2 

 
5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  

 
Responses to the Public Questions were circulated and published prior to the meeting. 
The Committee noted the supplementary questions and the verbal responses given by 
the Chairman and Officers.  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7.    CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER REPORT FORECAST OUTTURN MONTH 5  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report and invited Ben Jay, Assistant Director for Finance 
and Anisa Darr Chief Finance Officer to present and summarise the report.  
 
Ms Darr referred to the Addendum to the report and the updated information on the 
funding announcement.  Mr Jay provided a summary of the Council’s revenue and 
capital forecast outturn for the financial year 2020/21 as at Month 5 and information on 
the level of debt and the top 10 debtors as at 31 August 2020. 
 
The Committee queried about the level of payments made to support local businesses. 
Mr Jay noted that the scheme had closed at the end of September and that some 
businesses who were previously listed as eligible for grant funding had closed.  
 
Members requested an update on the reported data set out under paragraph 3.3 p.15 of 
the report. Officers agreed to circulate information to Committee Members on the final 
figures for levels of payments made to support local businesses and number of 
businesses eligible. (Action: Finance) 
 
In reference to Table 7 on p.18 which sets out the Housing Revenue Account Forecast 
Outturn, Councillor Levine noted that the Budget for the service area ‘Repairs & 
Maintenance Non-Core’ was significantly lower in comparison to the Outturn figure.  
 
It was agreed that Officers provide further detail and clarity on the difference between the 
figures to Councillor Levine and the Chairman. (Action: Finance)  
 
The Committee referred to section 6.6 of the report and requested to receive additional 
explanatory information on the Housing Revenue Account reserve balance within the 
next CFO report. (Action: Finance CFO Reporting) 
 
Ms Darr briefed the Committee about the Public Health Grant and noted that the due to 
Covid-19 the additional spending was offset by the additional funding received.  
 
Councillor Rawlings noted the Mosaic IT overspend set out in section 7.4 of the report 
towards continued support for implementation and requested additional information 
about the projected spend. Officers agreed to provide information on the overspend to 
the Chairman and Councillor Rawlings. (Action: Finance)   
 
Councillor Mittra made a request for an update on the next steps in respect of the 
discussions with HBPL regarding the Comer Homes debt as set out under section 8.9. 
Officers were requested to provide an update to the Chairman and Councillor Mittra. 
(Action: Finance, Assistant Director of Estates)  



 

3 

 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee: 
 

1. Noted the significant pressure placed on the Council’s finances by the 

pandemic and the operational response to it.  

2. Noted the level of government financial support received in support of the 

local pandemic response.  

3. Noted the current view on use of reserves, and the outlook.  

4. Noted the current financial forecast outturn for 2020/21 for General Fund 

services, Housing (HRA), Schools (DSG) and capital budgets, and also 

notes the level of uncertainty within that forecast. 

 
8.    Q1 2020/21 CONTRACTS PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Chairman invited Tim Campbell, Head of Commercial Management to present the 
report. Mr Campbell presented the report and provided an overview of the Q1 
performance of services.  
 
Councillor Rawlings welcomed the report and commended the work delivered 
considering the increase in demand for services, particularly the Cemetery & 
Crematorium service.  
 
In relation to the potential underreporting of rough sleepers, Officers agreed to provide 
an update to Councillor Rawlings and the Chairman on the ‘Everyone In’ directive 
response and the number of rough sleepers who were provided with safe and secure 
accommodation. (Action: Head of Commercial Management, Deputy Chief Executive) 
 
Following a query from Councillor Rawlings about the increase in Universal Credit 
awards as set out in paragraph 2.33 of the report, it was agreed that Officers provide 
additional information to the Committee on the upward trend and increase in UC awards. 
(Action: Head of Commercial Management, Chief Finance Officer) 
 
Councillor Mittra asked Officers to provide background information on the KPI indicator 
for compliance with Authority Policies, particularly around the non-compliances. Officers 
agreed to provide information to Councillor Mittra and the Chairman as to the function of 
the KPI and non-compliances. (Action: Head of Commercial Management)  
 
The Committee queried whether the target for indicator ‘meeting religious burial requests 
timescales’ set out under paragraph 3.10 should be 100%. It was agreed that Officers 
address this point as part of future Quarterly Performance reports. (Action: Head of 
Commercial Management, Director Commercial and Customer Services) 
 
Officers were instructed by the Committee to review whether the 71% target under 
section 3.23 for indicator ‘Compliance with Licensing Requirements for HMOs’ could be 
improved. The Chairman requested that this action be addressed as part of the next Y6/7 
Capita Contracts Review. (Action: Director Commercial and Customer Services) 
 
Members queried whether the figures set out in the table on p.47-48 were provided by 
Capita or independently verified. The Chairman moved a motion which was seconded 
and agreed by the Committee to refer the figures set out in the table on p.47-48 of the 
agenda to the Environment Committee for review. (Action: Governance)  
 

https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g10107/Public%20reports%20pack%2027th-Oct-2020%2018.00%20Financial%20Performance%20and%20Contracts%20Committee.pdf?T=10


 

4 

It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee reviewed the Quarter 1 (Q1) 2020/21 performance for the backoffice 
functions delivered by the Customer and Support Group (Capita); Building 
Control, Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium, Environmental Health, Strategic 
Planning, Regeneration and Highway Service delivered by Regional Enterprise 
(Capita); the housing services delivered by The Barnet Group; the legal services 
delivered by HB Public Law and education and skills service delivered by 
Cambridge Education. 
 

9.    YEAR 6/7 REVIEW OF CAPITA CONTRACTS  
 
Having introduced the item, the Chairmen invited Deborah Hinde Director for 
Commercial and Customer Services to present the report. The Committee noted the 
summary of the report which provides an update on the Year 6/7 Contract Review and 
an overview of Capita’s half-year results. 
 
Ms Hinde noted that pressure on services remains high. She also noted that although 
work on the Review has restarted, the council’s ongoing response to the pandemic is 
having an impact on officer capacity to engage effectively with the Review process. 
 
The Committee requested to receive any information relating to Capita that involves 
major concern or urgent action. (Action: Director Commercial and Customer Services) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee:  
 

1. Noted that work on the Year 6/7 Review has restarted;  
2. Noted that a further report on the detailed plan for conducting the Review 
will be brought to this Committee in December 2020; and  
3. Noted Capita’s half-year results. 

 
10.    LOAN AGREEMENT WITH SARACENS COPTHALL LLP - UPDATE REPORT  

 
Upon invitation of the Chairman, the Committee received an overview and summary of 
the update report on the position of the Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall LLP 
from Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
In response to a query from the Committee about when loan drawdowns will resume, Ms 
Shaw informed that provided there are no further material changes in SCLLP’s financial 
position, drawdowns are likely to resume in January 2021. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee:  

1. Noted the position on the Loan Agreement with Saracens Copthall LLP.  
2. Noted the proposed next steps set out in paragraphs 4.1-4.3 

 
11.    DEPOT RELOCATION  

 
The Chairman welcomed the report on Depot Relocation and Matthew Waters, Assistant 
Director Capital Delivery, joined the meeting and summarised the report. Mr Waters 
spoke about the review of options for long-term arrangements at the NLBP and Harrow 
sites.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 



 

5 

 
The Committee noted the content of this Report updating on the relocation of the 
waste and street scene fleet depot from Mill Hill East to Oakleigh Road. 
 

12.    LEISURE CENTRE DELIVERY  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report which sets out the current position of the project and 
the outcomes achieved. Mr Waters presented the report and noted the lessons learnt 
from this project exercise, particularly in respect of risk and improving on the ability to 
estimate risk.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
The Committee noted the content of this Report updating on the position of the 
Leisure Centre Projects at New Barnet and Barnet Copthall Leisure Centre. 
 

13.    BRENT CROSS  
 
The Chairman invited Karen Mercer, Programme Director and Cath Shaw, Deputy Chief 
Executive to present the report. Ms Mercer stated that the report provides an interim 
update on the delivery responsibilities and construction contracts that the council has 
placed to meet its delivery obligations in respect of the Brent Cross project. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted:  
 

1. The Train Operating Compound and replacement Sidings have now been 
completed and successfully handed back to Network Rail;  
2. The Contracts placed and changes since January 2020 as set out in 
paragraphs 1.9 of this Report.  
3. That the council working with Mace, Network Rail, HM Government (HMG) 
and its delivery partners are finalising the revised integrated programme. 
Once approved, this will form the baseline for future reporting and 
performance monitoring.  
4. The Brent Cross West delivery team (now transferred to Mace) are 
undertaking a deep dive review on the anticipated final cost as set out in 
paragraph 1.15 of this report. This will be subject to an independent peer 
review within Mace due to take place in November and will be reported to 
this Committee in December. 

 
14.    FINCHLEY LIDO LEISURE CENTRE: REMEDIAL PROGRAMME  

 
The Chairman invited Cassie Bridger Assistant Director Greenspaces & Leisure to 
present the report which outlines the extent of the remedial programme and the progress 
against delivering the priority works required. 
 
In relation to communication with residents on the programme, the Committee noted that 
various channels have been used including GLL and LBB websites, email and 
newsletters providing updates on the progress and indicative timescales.  
 
It was RESOLVED that:  
 



 

6 

The Committee noted the extent of the remedial programme at Finchley Lido 
Leisure Centre, associated delivery timescales and the Councils responsibilities 
as per the Leisure Management Contract (2018-2028). 
 

15.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee noted the standing item on the agenda which lists the future reports to 
the Committee.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Forward Work Programme 2020. 
 

16.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved a motion, which was seconded and approved, to exclude the 
Press and Public on the basis that the exempt items will involve discussion of 
confidential information. The public meeting was concluded. The Committee moved to a 
separate private virtual session for the exempt report items.  
 

18.    BRENT CROSS (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee noted the exempt information as set out within the report.  
 

19.    FINCHLEY LIDO LEISURE CENTRE: REMEDIAL PROGRAMME (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee noted the exempt information as set out within the report.  
 

20.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.05 pm 
 
 


